

No. 09-530

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT M. NELSON, et al.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
AND LEGAL SCHOLARS AND TECHNICAL
EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF THE
RESPONDENTS**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
JOHN VERDI
JARED KAPROVE
GINGER MCCALL
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

August 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE RIGHT TO INFORMATIONAL PRIVACY IS
 WELL-RECOGNIZED 7

 A. *Scholars Recognize the Importance of the
 Right to Informational Privacy* 7

 B. *International Courts Recognize the Right to
 Informational Privacy* 16

 II. THE PRIVACY ACT WOULD NOT SUFFICIENTLY
 PROTECT RESPONDENTS’ INFORMATION 20

 A. *NASA’s Narrow Interpretation of “System of
 Records” Would Not Sufficiently Protect
 Respondents’ Information* 21

 B. *The Privacy Act Includes Broad Exceptions
 that Permit Disclosure of Sensitive
 Documents by NASA* 25

 C. *The Privacy Act Does Not Protect
 Respondents’ Information Against NASA’s
 Data Breaches* 28

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arroyo v. Rattan Specialties, Inc.</i> , 117 P.R. Dec. 35 (1986)	19
<i>Artz v. U. S.</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 569 (8th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Baker v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 814 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 963 (1987)	22
Case C-28/08 P, <i>Commission v. Bavarian Lager</i> , Court of Justice of the European Union, June 29, 2010.....	19
<i>Case of S. and Marper v. The United Kingdom</i> , Applications nos. 30462/04 and 30566/04, Eur. Ct. H.R., Dec 4, 2008.....	17, 18
<i>Covert v. Herrington</i> , 876 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Hawaii Psychiatric Soc'y v. Ariyoshi</i> , 481 F.Supp. 1028 (D. Haw. 1979).....	7
<i>Henke v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 83 F. 3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>In re: Census Act</i> , 30 BVerfGE 1, 42-43 (Dec. 15, 1983)	16
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	7
<i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	8
<i>Panteleyenko v. Ukraine</i> , App. No. 11901/02, Eur. Ct. H.R. 43 (2004)	18
<i>Randall v. NASA</i> , 14 F.3d 1143 (6th Cir. 1994) .	21, 23

<i>Rechnungshof v. Österreichischer Rundfunk and Others</i> , 2003 E.C.R. (May 20, 2003).....	19
<i>Savarese v. U.S. Dep't of Health, Education & Welfare</i> , 479 F. Supp. 304 (N.D. Ga. 1979).....	22, 24
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	7, 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	20, 21, 22, 25, 26
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347 (Dec. 17, 2002).....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anita Allen, <i>Coercing Privacy</i> , 40 WM. & MARY L. REV. 723 (1999)	10
Anita Ramasastry, <i>Tracking Every Move You Make: Can Car Rental Companies Use Technology to Monitor Our Driving? A Connecticut's Court's Ruling Highlights an Important Question</i> , Findlaw News, Aug, 23, 2005.....	9
David Banisar & Simon Davies, <i>Global Trends in Privacy Protection: An International Survey of Privacy, Data Protection, and Surveillance Laws and Developments</i> , 18 J. MARSHALL. J. COMPUTER & INFO. L. 1 (1999).....	16
David Chaum, <i>Achieving Electronic Privacy</i> , SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN, Aug. 1992	13
David H. Flaherty, PROTECTING PRIVACY IN SURVEILLANCE SOCIETIES (1998).....	15

Francesca Bignami, <i>The Case for Tolerant Constitutional Patriotism: The Right to Privacy Before the European Courts</i> , 41 CORNELL INT'L L.J. 211 (2008).....	16
Gary T. Marx, Commentary, <i>At-Home Spying: Privacy Wanes as Technology Gains; Surveillance may be legal, but is that the only standard?</i> , Los Angeles Times, May 28, 2002	10
Helen Nissenbaum, PRIVACY IN CONTEXT: TECHNOLOGY, POLICY, AND THE INTEGRITY OF SOCIAL LIFE 92 (2010)	11
INV Form 42, <i>Investigative Request for Personal Information</i>	27
Javier Thibault Aranda, <i>Information Technology and Workers' Privacy: A Comparative Study: Part II: National Studies: Information Technology and Workers' Privacy: The Spanish Law</i> , 23 COMP. LAB. L. & POL'Y J. 431 (2002)	18
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>Why Privacy Matters</i> , WILSON Q., Autumn 2000	10
Jerry Kang, <i>Cyberspace Privacy: A Primer and Proposal</i> , 26 Hum. Rts. 3 (1999).....	11
Jerry Kang, <i>Info. Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1193 (1998).....	11
Julianne M. Sullivan, Comment, <i>Will The Privacy Act of 1974 Still Hold up in 2004? How Advancing Technology Has Created a Need for Change in the "System Of Records" Analysis</i> , 39 CAL. W.L. REV. 395 (2004).....	24
Julie E. Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object</i> , 52 STAN. L. REV. 1373 (2000)	8

Luis Anibal Aviles Pagan, <i>\Articulo: Human Dignity, Privacy and Personality Rights in the Constitutional Jurisprudence of Germany, the United States and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,</i> 67 Rev. Jur. U.P.R. 343 (1998).....	19
Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>Questionnaire for Non-Sensitive Positions (SF-85)</i>	26
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Privacy As Intellectual Property</i> , 52 STAN. L. REV. 1125 (2000).....	9
Paul Schwartz, <i>The Computer in German and American Constitutional Law: Toward an American Right of Informational Self-Determination</i> , 37 AM. J. COMP. L. 675 (1989).....	17
Peter G. Neumann, <i>The Big Picture</i> , COMM. OF THE ACM, Sept. 2004	13
Philip E. Agre, <i>Beyond the Mirror World: Privacy and the Representational Practices of Computing</i> , in TECHNOLOGY AND PRIVACY: THE NEW LANDSCAPE (Philip E. Agre & Marc Rotenberg eds., 1997).....	11
<i>Privacy Act of 1974; Privacy Act System of Records</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 50,247 (Sept. 30, 2009)	26
Robert Ellis Smith, <i>OUR VANISHING PRIVACY AND WHAT YOU CAN DO TO PROTECT YOURS</i> 4 (1993)	14
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890)	7
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Data Breaches are Frequent, but Evidence of Resulting Identity Theft is Limited; However, the Full Extent is Unknown</i> (2007).....	28, 29

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *NASA Needs to Remedy Vulnerabilities in Key Networks* (2009) 29, 29, 30, 31, 32

U.S. Privacy Protection Study Comm'n, *Personal Privacy in an Information Society* (1977) . 23, 24, 25

Whitfield Diffie & Susan Landau, *PRIVACY ON THE LINE: THE POLITICS OF WIRETAPPING AND ENCRYPTION* (1998)..... 12
